

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

The Real Truth About Abortion, Inc., *Petitioner*

v.

**Federal Election Commission and
United States Department of Justice**

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari

Michael Boos
LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL
BOOS
Suite 313
4101 Chain Bridge Road
Fairfax, VA 22030
703/691-7717
703-691-7543 (facsimile)

James Bopp, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Richard E. Coleson
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
1 South 6th Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807
812/232-2434
812/235-3685 (facsimile)
jboppjr@aol.com

September 10, 2012

Counsel for Petitioner

Table of Contents

Questions Presented.	(i)
Corporate Disclosure.	(ii)
Table of Authorities.	(vi)
Petition.	1
Opinions Below.	1
Jurisdiction.	1
Constitution, Statutes & Regulations.	1
Statement of the Case.	1
Reasons to Grant the Petition.	11
I. Protecting Core Political Speech and Association by Maintaining Established Bright Lines Is a Matter of Great National Importance.	13
II. Express Advocacy Requires Magic Words.	16
A. The Holding Conflicts with Other Circuit Decisions.	16
B. The Holding Conflicts with this Court's Decisions.	18
C. The Lower Court's Justification Is Flawed.	19

D. FEC Splits Demonstrate 100.22(b)'s Unconstitutional Vagueness..	21
III. PAC-Status May Only Be Imposed on Groups with the Major Purpose of Regulable, Campaign-Related Activity.. . . .	24
A. The Holding Conflicts With Other Cir- cuit Decisions..	26
B. The Holding Conflicts With Decisions of This Court...	29
C. The Court's Justification Is Erroneous.. . . .	31
D. FEC's Application of Its Policy Reveals the Policy's Vagueness and Chilling Ef- fect...	32
Conclusion.	33

Appendix Table of Contents

Opinion, <i>Real Truth About Abortion v. FEC</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012)..	1a
Memorandum Opinion, <i>Real Truth About Obama v. FEC</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 736 (E.D. Va. 2011).. . . .	31a
Final Order, <i>Real Truth About Obama v. FEC</i> (E.D. Va. June 16, 2011)..	63a
U.S. Const. amend. I..	65a
U.S. Const. amend. V.	65a

2 U.S.C. 431(17).	65a
11 C.F.R. 100.16(a).	66a
11 C.F.R. 100.22.	66a

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alaska Right to Life Committee v. Miles</i> , 441 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2006).....	29, 31
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Nevada v. Heller</i> , 378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004)...	17
<i>Brownsburg Area Patrons Affecting Change v. Baldwin</i> , 137 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1998).....	17, 30
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976). . .	2, 13-14, 17-21, 23, 26
<i>California Pro-Life Council v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003).....	17, 29
<i>California Pro-Life Counsel v. Randolph</i> , 507 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)....	(i), 11, 15, 19
<i>Colorado Right to Life Committee v. Coffman</i> , 498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007).....	27-28
<i>Faucher v. FEC</i> , 928 F.2d 468 (1st Cir. 1991).....	17

<i>FEC v. Central Long Island Tax Reform</i> , 616 F.2d 45 (2d Cir.1980).....	17
<i>FEC v. Christian Action Network</i> , 110 F.3d 1049 (4th Cir. 1997).	17
<i>FEC v. Florida for Kennedy Comm.</i> , 681 F.2d 1281 (11th Cir. 1982).....	31
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987). . . .	17
<i>FEC v. GOPAC</i> , 917 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996)..	26, 28
<i>FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League</i> , 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981).	28, 31
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S 238 (1986).....	18, 21, 27-30
<i>FEC v. Survival Educ. Fund</i> , 65 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	16, 19-20
<i>Florida Right to Life v. Lamar</i> , 238 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2001)	27-28, 30
<i>Florida Right to Life v. Mortham</i> , No. 98- 770CIVORL19A, 1999 WL 33204523 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 15,1999).	27, 30
<i>Human Life of Washington v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)..	31

<i>Iowa Right to Life Committee v. Williams</i> , 187 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	11
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	17-18, 20
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life v. Swanson</i> , No. 10-3126, 2012 WL 3822216 (8th Cir. Sept. 5, 2012).	12, 28, 30
<i>National Federation of Republican Assemblies v. United States</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1300 (S.D. Ala. 2002).....	31
<i>National Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011).	31
<i>National Org. for Marriage v. Secretary</i> , No. 11- 14193, 2012 WL 1758607 (11th Cir. May 17, 2012).....	31
<i>New Mexico Youth Organized v. Herrera</i> , 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>New York Civil Liberties Union v. Acito</i> , 459 F. Supp. 75 (1978).	28, 31
<i>North Carolina Right to Life v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999).....	26, 28
<i>North Carolina Right to Life v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008).....	17, 26, 28, 30

<i>Real Truth About Abortion v. FEC</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012).	(iv), 1, 11
<i>Real Truth About Obama v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2371 (2010)	(i), 11
<i>Real Truth About Obama v. FEC</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 736 (E.D. Va. 2011).	(iv), 1
<i>Richey v. Tyson</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Ala. 2000).	28, 31
<i>Right to Life of Duchess County v. FEC</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 248 (S.D. N.Y. 1998).	17
<i>RTAO v. FEC</i> , 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009).	10
<i>RTAO v. FEC</i> , 607 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2010).	11
<i>South Carolina Citizens for Life v. Davis</i> , slip op., No. 3:00-0124-19 (D.S.C. 2000).	31
<i>United States v. National Comm. for Impeach- ment</i> , 469 F.2d 1135 (2d Cir. 1972).	28, 30
<i>Unity08 v. FEC</i> , 596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010).	31
<i>Virginia Society for Human Life v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001).	17
<i>Volle v. Webster</i> , 69 F. Supp. 2d 171 (D. Me. 1999)	28

Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations & Rules

11 C.F.R. 100.16(a). (v), 1

11 C.F.R. 100.22. *passim*

11 C.F.R. 100.57. 3, 9

2 U.S.C. 431(17). (v), 1, 20, 21

2 U.S.C. 431(4)(A). 2

2 U.S.C. 434(f)(3). 6, 20

26 U.S.C. 527. 1-3, 9, 25

28 U.S.C. 1331. 1

28 U.S.C. 2201-02. 1

5 U.S.C. 706. 24, 32

U.S. Const. amend. I. *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. V. (v)

Other Authorities

Edward B. Foley, *The “Major Purpose” Test: Distinguishing Between Election-Focused and Issue-Focused Groups*, 31 N. Ky. L. Rev. 341 (2004). 28

FEC Advisory Opinion 2005-13 (EMILY’s List). 9

FEC Advisory Opinion 2012-27 (National Defense Committee)..... 16, 23

FEC Chair Caroline C. Hunter and Commissioners Donald F. McGahn and Matthew S. Peterson, Statement on FEC Advisory Opinion 2011-12..... 22, 32

FEC, “Political Committee Status . . . ,” 69 Fed. Reg. 68056 (Nov. 23, 2004). 9, 24

FEC, “Political Committee Status,” 72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007).. 3, 9, 24-25, 28

Petition

Petitioner RTAA requests certiorari review of *Real Truth About Abortion v. FEC*, 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012) (“RTAA”).
